CALAVERAS PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING: 3:00 PM
September 14, 2021

President J.W. Dell ‘Orto
President of the Board

Director Richard Blood Director Brady McCartney
Director Scott Speer

Calaveras Public Utility District hereby provides notice that it will convene its regularly scheduled
public meetings of the Board of Directors exclusively by telephone conference until further notice. No
attendance will be permitted by the public at the District office until further notice.

Based on guidance from the California Governor’s Office and the Department of Public Health, to
minimize the potential spread of the COVID-19 virus, please do the following:

¢ Join the Conference Call meeting

e Dial-in number (US): 1(669)900-9128

e Join the online ZOOM meeting:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81514083058?pwd=UWdJBTOFOMHIQRIBzQUNtZnZVcHdEUTO09
Meeting ID: 815 1408 3058

e Meeting Passcode code: 075725

Please mute your call before joining. This will limit technical difficulties with audio.
Only unmute your call if the President has requested public comment on an item. Upon completing
your comments, please mute your call again. Do not put the call on hold, as hold music can ruin the
call for all other participants. If that occurs, or in the event of disruptive conduct, staff reserves the
right to disconnect that caller. Do no talk over the top of any other callers. Conversations must be
one at a time.

AGENDA

1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER
2. ROLL CALL OF DIRECTORS

a. President J.W. Dell ‘Orto

b. Director Richard Blood

c. Director Scott Speer

d. Director Brady McCartney

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
4. PUBLIC COMMENT (Limit: 3 min/person)

At this time, members of the public may address the Board on any matter within its
Jjurisdiction which is not on the agenda. The public is encouraged to work with staff to
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place items on the agenda for Board consideration. No action can be taken on matters
not listed on the agenda. Comments are limited to 3 minutes per person.

5. CONSENT ITEMS
Consent items should be considered together as one motion. Any item(s) requested to be removed
will be considered after the motion to approve the Consent Items.

a. Claim Summary

Action: Roll call Vote
Consider motion to approve consent items for items a.

ITEMS FOR BOARD DISCUSSION AND/OR ACTION
Board action may occur on any identified agenda item. Any member of the public may
directly address the Board on any identified agenda item of interest, either before or
during the Board's consideration of that item.

6. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT
Title: General Manager
Consideration of appointment of General Manager and approval of employment
agreement.

Action Requested: Roll Call Vote

7. STATUS REPORT/CLEARWELL PROJECT
Clearwell Tank Project Status Report

8. SCHAADS-FERC — ANNUAL INSPECTION AND PART 12D SAFETY
INSPECTION AND REVIEW FOR THE SUBJECT DAM IN THE MIDDLE
FORK HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT

Action Requested: Roll Call Vote
1. Authorize staff to execute the contract with Slate Geotechnical Consultants, Inc in the
amount of $57,080 to perform tasks to satisfy FERC Part 12D requirements
2. Approve the task order with Rich Sanchez to assist and facilitate to completion the
remaining outstanding dam safety issues. The “not to exceed” and scope will be
provided either prior to or at the Board meeting.

9. MOTHERLODE JOB TRAINING (MLJT) WORKSITE

Action Requested: Roll Call Vote
Authorize staff to partner with the Motherlode Job Training and to execute the Worksite
agreement.
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10. LIABILITY, PROPERTY, AND WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS
RISK ASSESSMENT

Action Requested: Roll Call Vote

1. Authorize staff to partner Fawn McLaughlin on the Risk Control Grant application
and return in October with a proposed contract.

2. Direct staff to coordinate Board member signatures on the Certificate of Excellence
provided by ACWA-JPIA, suitable for framing and posting.

11. REDHAWK DAM - TREE ASSESSMENT

Action Requested: Roll Call Vote
Provide direction to staff and take action as necessary or required

12. DISCONTINUED WATER SERVICES AND BILLING PRACTICES RELEVANT
TO RESOLUTION NO. 2003-27

Action Requested: Roll Call Vote

1. Adopt Resolution 2021-9

2. Direct staff to notify the 10 customers discontinued but not yet considered
abandoned, apply the monthly minimum billing charge starting with the July 2021
billing cycle, and advise them of the conditions of a new service.

3. Direct staff notify the 104 customers considered abandoned and advise them that their
meter will be removed, advise them of the conditions of a new service connection, but
also provide these customers the option to pay the monthly minimum charge going
forward starting with the July 2021 billing cycle, in lieu of a meter removal.

4. Add the following to the Water Rate Schedule and place on the CPUD website.

Overview of Treated Water Billing Components

CPUD sets rates and charges to recover the cost of providing service. CPUD
is required to maintain the treatment, transmission, storage, and distribution
facilities necessary to serve each property that has paid Water Connection
Charges, regardless of how much water is used by a customer. CPUD’s
treated water rate structure has two charges; Monthly Minimum Fixed Charge
and a Water Usage Commodity Charge (water tier rates based on water use).
The fixed charge is billed and payable whether or not any water is used and
is prorated based on the number of days in the billing period.

The Monthly Minimum Fixed Charge and Water Usage Tiered Rates fund
CPUD'’s operations including personnel, supplies, services, state and federal
mandates, insurance, legal and consulting services, utilities, routine capital
and other operation expenses.
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13. REPORTS
The purpose of these reports is to provide information on projects, programs, staff
actions, and committee meetings that are of general interest to the Board and public. No
decisions are to be made on these issues.

a. Legal Counsel’s Report
b. Water System Superintendent’s Report
i. Maintenance Report
i1. California Rural Water Association - SAFER Program
iii. SRF Application Update
iv. Curtailed Water Rights
c. Interim General Manager’s Report

i. Board Member Appointment Update
ii. Conservation Plan
iii.  Changing October Board Meeting to October 19, 2021
d. Director’s Comments: Directors may make brief announcements or brief reports
on their own activities. They may ask questions for clarification, make a referral
to staff or take action to have staff place a matter of business on a future agenda.

CLOSED SESSION — PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT (Gov. Code § 54957)
Title: General Manager
Meeting with Gary Phillips of Bob Murray & Associates, District negotiator/recruiter for
General Manager position.

14. ADJOURNMENT
If there is no other Board business the President will adjourn the meeting to its next
regular meeting October 19, 2021, at 3:00 p.m.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this
meeting, please contact the Office at (209) 754-9442. Notification in advance of the meeting will enable
CPUD to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. Any documents that are
made available to the Board before or at the meeting, not privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure,
and related to agenda items, will be made available at CPUD for review by the public.
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CALAVERAS PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

CLAIM SUMMARY # 755

DATE: Auqust 2021

The claims listed on the schedules attached to this summary have been
examined and found to be correct and proper demands against the Calaveras
Public Utility District.

Claims Submitted $193,159.52
Payroll Submitted $ 39,265.57
P/R Tax Deposits $16,479.71
Sub-total $248,904.80
Net Additions
Net Deductions
Claim Summary
Approved for $248,904.80

-

Clerk of the Board, Calaveras Public Utility District




Calaveras Public Utility District
Expenses by Vendor Detail

August 2021
Name Date Memo Account Amount

ACWA-Health

08/05/2021 Dental & Vision Insurance 5643 - Medical Insurance 606.57
Total ACWA-Health 606.57
ACWA/JPIA-WC

08/31/2021 Worker's Compensation for the period 4/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 5428 - T & D Insurance 4,061.49
Total ACWA/JPIA-WC 4,061.49
Adventist Health Sonora

08/05/2021 Drug Testing Collection 5429 - T & D Safety & Education 32.00

08/05/2021 Drug Testing Collection 5429 - T & D Safety & Education 120.00

08/05/2021 Employment Physical 5612 - Customer Service Rep. 132.00
Total Adventist Health Sonora 284.00
Alpha Analytical Labs, Inc.

08/05/2021 Samples Testing - Lab Fees (May, June, & July) 5323 - Lab Fees 1,465.00
Total Alpha Analytical Labs, Inc. 1,465.00
American Fidelity Assurance

08/17/2021 Period 8/1/2121 - 8/31/2021 - Inv. 349773 5646 - 125 Plan 213.60
Total American Fidelity Assurance 213.60
AT&T

08/05/2021 Moke Hill Tank - Circuit 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 54.77

08/05/2021 San Andreas Tank - Circuit 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 33.34

08/05/2021 Hydro #3 - Garamendi - Phone Service 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 199.97

08/05/2021 San Andreas Tank - Phone Service 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 198.10
Total AT & T 486.18
AT &T

08/05/2021 Hydro #3 - Garamendi - Phone Service 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 68.40

08/31/2021 Telephone Service at Hydro#3 (Garamendi) 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 67.01
Total AT &T 135.41
AT&T

08/05/2021 Shop/Warehouse Internet/Phone 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 80.78

08/31/2021 Phone/Internet Shop 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 90.77
Total AT&T 171.55
Bob Murray & Associates

08/31/2021 Professional Services - Executive Search, Clerical Support, etc. 5623 - Contract Services 1,295.63
Total Bob Murray & Associates 1,295.63
Brawner Automotive Repair

08/18/2021 Truck #007 - Dresser 5424 - T & D Equip. Repair & Oper. 1,416.81
Total Brawner Automotive Repair 1,416.81
Cal-Waste

08/18/2021 Dumpster/Removal at shop 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 1,266.02
Total Cal-Waste 1,266.02

Cal PERS
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Calaveras Public Utility District
Expenses by Vendor Detail

August 2021
Name Date Memo Account Amount
08/04/2021 Classic 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 2,135.82
08/04/2021 PEPRA 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 1,708.54
08/04/2021 Unfunded Liability-Classic 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 8,539.17
08/04/2021 Unfunded Liability-PEPRA 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 62.25
08/04/2021 Employer Contribution- PEPRA 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 1,691.78
08/04/2021 Employer Contribution- Classic 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 2,130.01
08/17/2021 Adminstrative Fee 5645 - Retirement-PERS (Admin) 200.00
08/17/2021 GASB 68 Reporting Services Fee - PEPRA New Members 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 350.00
08/17/2021 GASB 68 Reporting Services Fee - Misc. First Level 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 350.00
08/17/2021 Health Insurance Premiums 5643 - Medical Insurance 18,662.08
08/17/2021 Employer Contribution - Classic - PR 7/31/2021 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 2,193.93
08/17/2021 Employer Contribution - PEPRA - PR 7/31/2021 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 1,451.97
08/17/2021 Employer Contribution - PEPRA - PR 8/15/21 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 1,644.04
08/17/2021 Employer Contribution - Classic - PR 8/15/21 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 2,130.01
Total Cal PERS 43,249.60
Calaveras Auto Supply
08/18/2021 Parts 5424 - T & D Equip. Repair & Oper. 167.03
Total Calaveras Auto Supply 167.03
Calaveras Enterprise
08/05/2021 Classified Ad for Open Position 5434 - T & D Fees 150.96
08/06/2021 Clearwell Tank Project - Public Notice 1190 - Construction in Progress 396.00
Total Calaveras Enterprise 546.96
Calaveras Lumber Company
08/05/2021 Shop Supplies 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 51.68
Total Calaveras Lumber Company 51.68
Calaveras Public Power Agency
08/18/2021 Licking Fork Pump Station 5230 - Utilitites Pumping Power 4.00
08/18/2021 WTP, Glenco Booster Pump, and CPUD Warehouse 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 1,132.32
08/18/2021 CPUD Office 5621 - Office Utilities 256.18
Total Calaveras Public Power Agency 1,392.50
Carbon Copy Inc.
08/05/2021 Copy Charges 5623 - Contract Services 62.79
08/31/2021 Copy charges 5623 - Contract Services 81.46
Total Carbon Copy Inc. 144.25
Care Free Lawns
08/05/2021 Yard Maintenance 5623 - Contract Services 150.00
Total Care Free Lawns 150.00
Cole Tiscornia Construction
08/05/2021 Highway 49 & Pool Station Road Repar - Equipment Mini Excavator, Vac Trailer & Crew Truck 5422 - T & D Contract Services 2,345.00
08/05/2021 Main Street, Moke Hill - Beverlyn Lane, San Andreas - Excavator, Walkbehind Saw, Dump Truck and ... 5422 - T & D Contract Services 5,702.00
08/18/2021 Repair at Highway 49 & Pool Station Road 5422 - T & D Contract Services 1,980.00
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Calaveras Public Utility District
Expenses by Vendor Detail

August 2021
Name Date Memo Account Amount

08/18/2021 New service line & Paving at Prospect Street & Maretta Lane 5422 - T & D Contract Services 9,544.00
Total Cole Tiscornia Construction 19,571.00
Comcast

08/31/2021 Phone/Internet - Main Office 5621 - Office Utilities 452.22
Total Comcast 452.22
Computer Firemen

08/18/2021 Quickbooks troubleshooting and general system maintenance 5623 - Contract Services 150.00
Total Computer Firemen 150.00
David Sidle

08/06/2021 Credit Balance Refund Acct #319 4110 - Water Sales-Residential 285.73
Total David Sidle 285.73
De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc.

08/18/2021 Invoice #73404429 Printer/Copier Contract 5623 - Contract Services 83.66
Total De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc. 83.66
Dresser, Michael

08/05/2021 Water Facilities and Disinfection Classes 5429 - T & D Safety & Education 200.00
Total Dresser, Michael 200.00
Fischer, Merle

08/05/2021 July Health Ins. 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 496.18

08/05/2021 August Health Ins. 5647 - OPEB - Retirement 496.18
Total Fischer, Merle 992.36
Foothill-Sierra Pest Control Inc.

08/05/2021 Pest Control - Main Office 5623 - Contract Services 125.00
Total Foothill-Sierra Pest Control Inc. 125.00
Grainger

08/05/2021 Gable Attic Ventilator 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 74.53

08/18/2021 Conduit Clamps 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 23.11

08/18/2021 Parts: fitting, pvc ball valve, inline valve, nipples, street elbow 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 62.18
Total Grainger 159.82
Henwood Associates, Inc.

08/18/2021 Travel to project, install radio com. panel, wiring etc. 5424 - T & D Equip. Repair & Oper. 1,147.04
Total Henwood Associates, Inc. 1,147.04
Hill Rivkins Brown & Associates

08/31/2021 Professional Services - General Legal 5682 - Audit & Legal 5,516.50
Total Hill Rivkins Brown & Associates 5,516.50
Hobgood's Cleaning Service

08/31/2021 Cleaning Service - Main Office 5623 - Contract Services 160.00
Total Hobgood's Cleaning Service 160.00
Hunt & Sons Inc.

08/05/2021 Fuel for District Vehicles 5424 - T & D Equip. Repair & Oper. 934.90

08/18/2021 Fuel for District vehicles 5424 - T & D Equip. Repair & Oper. 1,125.67
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Calaveras Public Utility District
Expenses by Vendor Detail

August 2021
Name Date Memo Account Amount

08/31/2021 Fuel for District Vehicles 5424 - T & D Equip. Repair & Oper. 826.89
Total Hunt & Sons Inc. 2,887.46
Iron Mountain

08/03/2021 Shredding 5620 - Materials & Supplies 97.33
Total Iron Mountain 97.33
Jackson Tire

08/05/2021 Tires for Truck #6 5424 - T & D Equip. Repair & Oper. 1,165.69
Total Jackson Tire 1,165.69
Lehigh Hanson

08/05/2021 3/4 Agg Base 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 135.61
Total Lehigh Hanson 135.61
Lowe's

08/18/2021 Salt Crystals 5322 - Water Treatment Supplies 2,325.50

08/18/2021 Refridgerator for Shop/Warehouse 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 1,323.52

08/18/2021 Supplies etc. 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 583.59
Total Lowe's 4,232.61
Matrix Trust Company

08/31/2021 8/15/2021 457 Plan 300.00

08/31/2021 8/31/2021 457 Plan 308.93
Total Matrix Trust Company 608.93
Morris, Ok Yon

08/12/2021 Previous owner acct #46 paid in error 4110 - Water Sales-Residential 409.85
Total Morris, Ok Yon 409.85
Motherlode Answering Service

08/05/2021 Answering Service 5623 - Contract Services 337.44
Total Motherlode Answering Service 337.44
Pace Supply

08/31/2021 Supplies - fittings, gauges, etc. 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 652.43

08/31/2021 Supplies - nipples, couplings, valves, stops, etc. 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 10,143.30
Total Pace Supply 10,795.73
PG&E - ENERGY STATEMENT

08/05/2021 Main Office - Electricity 5621 - Office Utilities 8.11

08/05/2021 San Andreas Tank - Electricity 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 45.92

08/05/2021 Warehouse Light 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 35.32

08/05/2021 Warehouse Light 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 35.32

08/18/2021 Account # 0199675305-7 Hydro #3 5200 - Pipeline Hydro Cost 118.83

08/18/2021 Account # 0116341977-1 Hydro #2 5200 - Pipeline Hydro Cost 149.11

08/18/2021 Account # 8491352914-9 - Schaads Reservoir 5201 - Schaads Hydro Cost 487.04

08/18/2021 Account #158008641-9 Ponderosa Hydro #1 5200 - Pipeline Hydro Cost 307.01

08/31/2021 Electricity for Schaads Hydro 5201 - Schaads Hydro Cost 449.88
Total PG&E - ENERGY STATEMENT 1,636.54
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Calaveras Public Utility District
Expenses by Vendor Detail

August 2021
Name Date Memo Account Amount

PGE-NON ENERGY INVOICES

08/18/2021 Hydro #1 5200 - Pipeline Hydro Cost 7.75

08/18/2021 Hydro #2 5200 - Pipeline Hydro Cost 7.75

08/18/2021 Hydro #3 5200 - Pipeline Hydro Cost 7.75

08/18/2021 Schaads 5200 - Pipeline Hydro Cost 214.01
Total PGE-NON ENERGY INVOICES 237.26
Pollard Water

08/05/2021 Tools 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 299.71

08/31/2021 Serrated Jaw F/Mtr Wrench 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 14.80
Total Pollard Water 314.51
Postmaster

08/26/2021 August Billing 5622 - Postage & Box Rent 700.00
Total Postmaster 700.00
Progressive Print Solutions

08/09/2021 Business Cards 5620 - Materials & Supplies 387.63
Total Progressive Print Solutions 387.63
Rutledge Security Systems, LLC

08/31/2021 Intrusion Alarm with Cellular 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 729.00
Total Rutledge Security Systems, LLC 729.00
San Andreas Print Shop

08/31/2021 Postage - Federal Express 5622 - Postage & Box Rent 47.16
Total San Andreas Print Shop 47.16
San Andreas Sanitary District

08/05/2021 ACCT. #0947 & 1027 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 97.04

08/05/2021 ACCT. #0947 & 1027 5621 - Office Utilities 97.04

08/31/2021 Sewer for Warehouse 5432 - T & D Misc. Maint. Utilities 97.04

08/31/2021 Sewer for Main Office 5621 - Office Utilities 97.04
Total San Andreas Sanitary District 388.16
SEIU Local 1021

08/09/2021 July 15, 2021 Pay Period 2322 - SEIU Union Dues 373.08

08/09/2021 July 31, 2021 Pay Period 2322 - SEIU Union Dues 344.64

08/09/2021 August 15, 2021 Pay Period 2322 - SEIU Union Dues 354.98

08/31/2021 August 31, 2021 Pay Period 2322 - SEIU Union Dues 354.98
Total SEIU Local 1021 1,427.68
Sender's Market Inc.

08/05/2021 Truck #8 & Shop Equipment 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 33.85

08/05/2021 Cement and Drylok Fast Plug 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 62.17

08/05/2021 Supplies for Shop 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 250.24

08/09/2021 Parts, cinch door, screws, adapter and elbow 5421 - T & D Maint. Mat. & Supp. 97.25
Total Sender's Market Inc. 443.51

Staples Credit Plan
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Calaveras Public Utility District
Expenses by Vendor Detail

August 2021
Name Date Memo Account Amount

08/05/2021 Office Supplies 5620 - Materials & Supplies 120.51

08/05/2021 Cleaning Supplies 5620 - Materials & Supplies 16.32

08/05/2021 Cleaning Supplies 5620 - Materials & Supplies 5.42
